

03-1148

To be Argued By:
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-1148

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

HECTOR SANTIAGO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney
JEFFREY A. MEYER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	viii
Statement of Issues Presented	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Felon-In-Possession-of-A-Firearm Statute Does Not Exceed Congress' Authority under the Commerce Clause.	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . .	14
C. Discussion	15

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting the Testimony of Officer Feola Concerning Officer Uliano’s Radio Report, and Any Error Was Harmless	21
A. Relevant Facts	22
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	23
C. Discussion	24
III. The District Court Properly Instructed The Jury On The Definition Of Possession	27
A. Relevant Facts	27
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	31
C. Discussion	32
Conclusion	35
Addendum	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<u>Dutton v. Evans</u> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	23
<u>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</u> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kuhali v. Reno</u> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<u>Ryan v. Miller</u> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<u>United States v. Abreu</u> , 342 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<u>United States v. Adeniji</u> , 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<u>United States v. Dhinsa</u> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Dukagjini</u> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Forrester</u> , 60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	24, 26

<u>United States v. Franklyn</u> , 157 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 816 F.2d 558 (10th Cir. 1987)	23
<u>United States v. Gaines</u> , 295 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 94 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 1996)	.. 17
<u>United States v. George</u> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<u>United States v. Gilliam</u> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<u>United States v. Haney</u> , 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	19
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<u>United States v. Hoffer</u> , 869 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<u>United States v. Holston</u> , 343 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 299 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	.. 31

<u>United States v. King</u> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002)	
.....	14, 15
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<u>United States v. Masotto</u> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	
.....	34
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . <i>passim</i>	
<u>United States v. Palozie</u> , 166 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1999)	
(<i>per curiam</i>)	14
<u>United States v. Payton</u> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	
.....	31
<u>United States v. Pettus</u> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002)	
.....	15
<u>United States v. Pimentel</u> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003)	
.....	31, 32
<u>United States v. Pyle</u> , 424 F.2d 1013 (9 th Cir. 1970)	
.....	34
<u>United States v. Reyes</u> , 18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994)	
.....	<i>passim</i>

<u>United States v. Salameh</u> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<u>United States v. Santiago</u> , 238 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<u>United States v. Sorrentino</u> , 72 F.3d 294 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Trzaska</u> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<u>United States v. Vasquez</u> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)	33
<u>United States v. Walsh</u> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<u>United States v. Weintraub</u> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<u>United States v. Wilkerson</u> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<u>United States v. Yousef</u> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 353 (2003)	24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 844	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2251	18
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	xii
Fed. R. Evid. 801	23
Fed. R. Evid. 802	23
Fed. R. Evid. 803	26
